

No. 20-1158

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NORTH AMERICAN MISSION BOARD OF THE
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

WILL MCRANEY,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA AND
TORAH UMESORAH AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM MILBURN
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
600 TRAVIS STREET
FIFTY-EIGHTH FLOOR
HOUSTON, TX 77002

IGOR V. TIMOFEYEV
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL S. WISE
JOANNE JOSEPH
TOR TARANTOLA
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
2050 M STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
(202) 551-1700
igortimofeyev@paulhastings.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Existing Disagreement Regarding First Amendment Protection from Employee Lawsuits Disproportionately Affects Certain Religions.	5
A. In Twelve States, a Religious Organization’s Immunity from Suit May Depend on Its Institutional Structure.....	5
B. In Some Jurisdictions, a Religious Organization’s Immunity from Suit Can Depend on Whether the Lawsuit Is Adjudicated in a State or a Federal Court	8
II. The Question Presented Is Especially Important to Minority Religious Organizations.	10
A. Adjudication of “Valid Religious Reason[s]” Risks Impermissible Judicial Entanglement in Questions of Religious Doctrine.....	10
B. Tort Principles Cannot Be Neutral When Applied to Ministerial Employment.	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Banks v. St. Matthew Baptist Church</i> , 750 S.E.2d 605 (S.C. 2013)	6, 9
<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Drevlow v. Lutheran Church, Mo. Synod</i> , 991 F.2d 468 (8th Cir. 1993)	6, 9
<i>El-Farra v. Sayyed</i> , 226 S.W.3d 792 (Ark. 2006)	9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	2, 5, 6, 11
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	13
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	11
<i>Marshall v. Munro</i> , 845 P.2d 424 (Alaska 1993).....	6
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	<i>passim</i>

Vaden v. Discover Bank,
556 U.S. 49 (2009) 9

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend I*passim*

28 U.S.C.

§ 1332 9

§ 1441 9

§ 1441(b)(2) 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael Broyde & Ira Bedzow, *The
Codification of Jewish Law* (2014)..... 12

Restatement (Second) of Torts
(Am. L. Inst. 1975)

§ 559 4, 13

§ 766 4, 13

§ 767(e) 4, 13

Southern Baptist Conference,
*Resolution: On Local Church
Autonomy and Accountability*,
SBC.net (June 1, 2019),

[https://www.sbc.net/resource-
library/resolutions/on-local-church-
autonomy-and-accountability/](https://www.sbc.net/resource-library/resolutions/on-local-church-autonomy-and-accountability/) 7

Torah Umesorah, *About: Schools*,
[https://www.torahumesorah.
org/schools](https://www.torahumesorah.org/schools).....

8
